
BANASKANTHA DISTRICT CO-OP.MILK PRODUCERS’S UNION LTD.
PLOT NO 921-922 & 924, SECTOR – 68, IMT, FARIDABAD –121004.

PHONE: 8448088262

Ref: BNS/ENGG/FARI/CIVIL/01/ 2023 Date: 17/02/2023

TENDER NOTICE

Bansaskantha District Co-operative Milk Producers’ Union Limited, Faridabad, Invites sealed
bids from experienced and eligible (as per criteria given in tender) civil contractors for the
following works:

Bid
Reference

Name of Work Tender Fee

BNS/ENGG/FARI/
CIVIL/01/ 2023

Annual rate contract for Civil Maintenance and
miscellaneous works for our Plant at Plot No. 921, 922 &
924,  Sector 68, IMT, Faridabad for the year of 2023-24
and 2024-25 (2 Years)

Rs. 500/-

1. Start of sale of the Tender : 17/02/2023 at 10:00 HRS.

2. Last date for sale of tender : 27/02/2023 up to 14.00 HRS.

3. Last Date & Time of Tender Submission : 04 /03/2023 up to 14.30 HRS.

4. Date of opening of Tender : 04/03/2023 at 15.00 HRS.
At Plant office, Banas Dairy, Faridabad

The I/c. Managing Director, Banas Dairy, Palanpur, Gujarat reserves all rights to accept or
reject any or all tenders without assigning any reasons. In case of any dispute decision of I/c.
Managing Director, Banas Dairy, Palanpur shall be final and binding to all the bidders.

I/C MANAGING DIRECTOR



BANASKANTHA DISTRICT CO-OP.MILK PRODUCERS’S UNION LTD.

PLOT NO. 921, 922 &, 924, SECTOR 68, IMT, FARIDABAD, BANAS DAIRY
FARIDABAD, HARYANA 121004.

A.SCOPE OF WORK.

The scope of work is not limited to the specific work or some limited work. As per requirement of
Item Description and demand by Civil Department, contractor has to start the work as per schedule
given / programme given and complete it within time limit stipulated for that particular job.

B. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITION.

a) The contracting firm should be registered with relevant authority and should be Income Tax
paying.

b) The contractor should have experience of minimum 5 years of industrial building & should
have done similar work in any Institution/ Organisation for at least 2 years.

c) The contracting firm should have minimum 25 no’s of manpower in required category of
Mason, Carpenter, Bar binder, labour, plumber etc.

d) Contractor has to work as per instruction of Dairy’s officials.
e) Work carried out should be as per IS specifications and comply all requirement of Quality.
f) Contractor shall keep the site neat and clean during his work, as this is food plant. Remove all

debris at the end of day’s work.
g) Where ever, the item is only labour and material is in scope of Dairy, Contractor has to carry

material from our stores/ yard of storage without any extra cost.
h) In case of Item with material, contractor has to procure material of given specifications, and

after procurement it should be checked and approved by Civil In charge of Dairy.
i) The rejected material should be removed from site immediately.
j) Contractor has to comply all statutory requirements, ESI, PF, etc.

C.SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITION.

a) Contractor has to quote the rates for whole year starting from 01-04-2023 to 31-03-2025 Or
two full year starting from the date of issue of the order, or it can be extended till the next
year order is issued. The prizes shall be firm during the contract period.

b) Contractor has to procure required material as per specifications/ instructed by I/C engineer.
c) Contractor has to carry out work of any quantum, magnitude, small or big, under given job,

without hesitation, refusal to this shall lead to termination of contract / penalty.
d) Contractor is responsible to provide services for any time, any season during the contract
k) Contractor has to furnish adequate manpower, as and when he is awarded any type of work,

at any time, related to the Tender Item, refusal to it shall lead to termination of contract /
Penalty for refusal.

l) Work shall be allotted as per our requirement and our decision.



m) Adequate safety measures shall be taken by the contractor for their personnel during the
execution of the work. In case of any accident, No compensation shall be paid by dairy. There
shall not be any liability of this nature to Banas dairy.

n) Contractor has to take care of all require safety measures during execution of work. All the
contractor’s worker must have to wear all require PPE’S like helmet, safety shoes, safety belt,
etc.

o) Penalty shall be imposed in case of any work is found to be of sub standard
p) The contractor has to abide the rules & regulations of Banas dairy. The worker should be free

from any dieses and should not have any addiction of tobacco etc.
a) Rates shall be inclusive of all applicable taxes, levies and any such loading imposed by

government as and when.
b) Contractor has to raise the bill after completion of the job in triplicate.
c) Contractor’s bill shall be checked by Engineer and payment shall be made within 15 days after

certification of bill.

List of approve make of specific material

Sr.
No

Item Approved Make

1 Cement – 43/53 grade Ultratech, J.K.  AMBUJA.,BIRLA,
2 Structural steel , Angles, Channels, Beams , etc. TATA, SAIL, JSW, ASIAN,

APPOLLO.
3 Reinforcement Steel – TMT bars RATHI, Kamdhenu, Eltrotherm.
4 White Cement Birla, J.K.
5 All kind of Paint Asian , Nerolac , Berger
6 GI Pipes TATA , JSW
7 GI fittings Vijay , DRP , Zoloto , R Mark
8 Vitrified Tiles / Ceramic Tiles Asian , Jhonson , Bell , Kajaria,

Somany
9 Construction Chemicals STP , Roffe, Pidilite, SIKKA
10 Plywood – Water proof / Commercial Mayur , Wood Stock , Century,

Sainik
11 Laminate Sundeck , century,
12 CPVC Pipes, UPVC, Sanitary & Plumbing items Astral, Prince, Finolex,

Hindware, Cera, Jaguar,
Parryware.


